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are not substitution for parental care and supervision, but our 
aim is to give parents peace of mind by providing products 
manufactured to meet only the most strict requirements and 
highest level of quality.
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Adhesive Double Cabinet Door Lock
• To prevent children from getting access to double cabinets
• No screws on the outside of cabinet doors
• One hand child-proof release
• Includes the unique EZ-Dock™ with SAFE SecureHold™ adhesive so you always 

know where to find it.
• Lock holds the doors completely shut; no risk of introducing a finger trap.
• Intuitive design – when you can see the red-alert tab, the cupboard isn’t secure!
• Keep children safe and hazards out of reach.
• Bite and choke safe, made with non-toxic, food-grade material.
• Adhesive installation only for painted: solid wood, veneer, MDF or chipboard. 

Screw installation: Always for untreated wood.
• Uncompromising on safety, only high performance materials are used in the 

manufacture of the SAFE range.
• This Door Lock is engineered from top quality ABS and POM.
• Complies with EN16948:2017 & REACH
• Only for use indoors in the domestic environment.
• Read this instruction carefully before mounting and using the device. The child 

protective function of the device may be affected if you do not follow the instruc-
tions. Keep the instructions for future reference.

Safety Warnings
• Warning! This locking device restricts access by young children to the contents of 

a cupboard or drawer but cannot ensure absolute child safety.
• Warning! Replace the device if any part is broken, torn or missing.
• This article can offer protection for children up to an age of approx. 24 months. 

Do not underestimate your child‘s abilities and leaps in development. Once your 
child is able to use the safety product on its own it provides no protection and 
should no longer be used.

• Check the product regularly to ensure it is safe to use and working correctly.

• This safety product is only intended for one-time installation. After reuse, the 
safety is no longer given.

• Use the product only for the intended purpose.
Other important information
• Care instructions: Wipe with a damp cloth. Do not immerse this product in water.
• Caution! This article has been developed for the benefit of your children. It is not a 

toy and is not a substitute for supervision by adults.
• Caution! Always keep dangerous objects well out of the reach of children!
• Caution! SAFE SecureHold™ adhesive may cause damage to some surfaces. We 

accept no liability or responsability for damage or defects arising from the use of 
the adhesive on any furniture or surfaces.

• Occasionally, you will need to use a 50:50 mix of water plus either vinegar or 
surgical spirit to remove adhesive residue. This mix could cause damage to some 
surfaces, so please test its use on a discreet area first. Before removal, divide the 
foam adhesive to avoid damage to the furniture. We do not accept any liability for 
damage so caused.

• Before installing this lock the surface must be cleaned with a 50:50 mixture of 
Isopropyl alcohol and water! Make sure the surface is dry before applying the 
adhesive!

• If the cabinet has a central vertical support behind the 2 doors, this should be 15 
mm or wider. If there is no vertical support, the underside of the cabinet needs to 
be a flat surface.

• If installing with screws, use 12 mm wood screws (diameter 4 mm) for installation 
on cupboards with no vertical support behind the doors, and 15 mm wood screws 
(diameter 3 mm) for installation on cupboards with a vertical support behind the 
doors.

• Please keep the purchase document, instructions for use and article number safe. 
Guarantee claims or other warranty claims must be arranged exclusively with 
the retailer.
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What’s included:

Recommended usage
Use on cabinets and appliances with doors 6-21 mm thick. If the cabinet 
has a central vertical support behind the 2 doors, this should be 15 mm 
or wider. If there is no vertical support, the underside of the cabinet 
needs to be a flat surface.

SAFE adhesives are instantly strong. 
They cannot be repositioned when 
placed incorrectly so test each step 
first, without exposing the adhesive.
Before installation, clean and dry the 
surface with a 50:50 solution of water 
plus white vinegar or surgical spirit.

Step by step installation guide

Remove the protective layer to 
expose the adhesive strip on the 
EZ-Dock™ (H) and stick it out of 
your child’s reach where you wish 
to store the lock. Push firmly into 
place for 30 seconds then leave 
for 24 hours before use.

30s 24h

Attach the Lock (A) to each of the 
Locking Tabs (C-F) in turn, and choo-
se the fitting combination that fits 
most snugly around the thickness 
of the door. The Locking Tabs slide 
in to the back of the Lock and are 
attached/released by squeezing the 
two buttons on the Lock together.

Where the cabinet has a vertical 
support behind the doors

Option A:

(A) 1 x Lock
(B) 1 x Top Fix Locking Tab
(C) 1 x Small
(D) 1 x Medium
(E) 1 x Large
(F) 1 x Extra Large
(G) Mounting Plate
(H) EZ-Dock™
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30s

24h

Remove the protective layer to 
expose the adhesive on the Locking 
Tab, and close the door firmly for 30 
seconds. Remove the Lock, so that 
both doors can be closed, and leave 
for 24 hours before first use.

Hold the assembled unit around 
the thickness of one door, with the 
Lock facing towards you. Check 
that in this position, the door can 
still close properly.

Attach the Lock (A) to the Top 
Fix Locking Tab (B). The Locking 
Tab slides in to the back of the 
Lock and is attached/released by 
squeezing the two buttons on the 
Lock together.

Hold the assembled Lock and 
Locking Tab around the thickness 
of one of the doors, with the 
Lock facing towards you, pushed 
against the front of the cupboard 
door, and the adhesive of the 
Locking Tab facing up.

Slide the preferred Locking 
Tab into the Mounting Plate 
(G) and then attach the Lock.

Where the cabinet is open with
no support behind the doors

Remove the protective layer to 
expose the adhesive on the Locking 
Tab. Shut the door and slide the Lock 
up until the Locking Tab adheres to 
the top of the cabinet.

Option B:
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30s

24h

To permanently remove

Remove the Lock, open the door, 
and push the Locking Tab firmly 
into place for 30 seconds. Both 
doors can then be closed, and 
the Lock left for 24 hours before 
first use.

Squeeze the 2 buttons on the 
Lock together, and pull the Lock 
gently towards you. Once the Lock 
has been removed, the doors can 
be opened and closed as usual. To 
reattach the Lock, reverse these 
actions.

Lock the Lock onto the EZ-Dock™ 
when not in use. The Locking Tab 
remains visible as a reminder that 
the doors are unlocked.

Use a blunt knife to carefully prise away the 
Tab from the surface, and rub away any residual 
adhesive with your fingers. Please keep the 
blunt knife out of reach of children.

To open and close

IMPORTANT! Make sure that the opening gap of the 
drawer or cupboard door does not exceed 30 mm with 
the engaged lock to prevent the child reaching inside.
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Tape-monteret dobbeltlåge-lås
• Forhindrer børn i at få adgang til skabene
• Ingen skruer på skabets udvendige side
• Børnesikker åbning og lukning med én hånd
• Inkluderer EZ-Dock™ til ”parkering” af låsen, så du altid ved, hvor den er.
• Holder lågerne helt lukket uden risiko for klemning af fingre.
• Intuitivt design – når du kan se den røde tap, er skabet ikke sikret!
• Sikr dine børn mod unødige risici.
• Bide-sikkert og giftfrit materiale.
• Benyt tape-baseret montering på malet træ, finer, MDF eller spånplade. Be-

nyt altid skruer på ubehandlet træ.
• Kompromisløs sikkerhed – kun højkvalitetsmaterialer er anvendt i produkti-

onen af SAFE-sortimentet.
• Dette produkt er fremstillet af højkvalitets ABS and POM.
• Opfylder EN16948:2017 & REACH
• Kun til indendørs brug i private hjem.
• Læs denne vejledning grundigt før montering, og installer og anvend pro-

duktet i henhold til vejledningen. Gem venligst vejledningen for senere 
reference.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler
• Advarsel! Denne lås hindrer små børn i at få adgang til indholdet af skuffer 

og skabe, men fuld sikkerhed kan ikke garanteres.
• Advarsel! Udskift produktet, hvis dele af det mangler eller er beskadiget 

eller ødelagt.
• Dette produkt kan yde beskyttelse for børn op til ca. 24 måneder, men dit 

barns evner og udvikling må ikke undervurderes, og er dit barn blevet i 
stand til at bruge produktet selv, må det ikke længere bruges.

• Kontroller produktet jævnligt for at sikre, at det virker korrekt.

• Dette produkt er kun beregnet til montering én gang. Ved genbrug er sik-
kerheden ikke givet.

• Brug kun produktet til det, det er beregnet for.
Anden vigtig information
• Vedligeholdelse: Aftør med en våd klud. Produktet må ikke dyppes i vand.
• Advarsel! Dette produkt er udviklet for dit barns skyld, men det er ikke lege-

tøj og kan ikke erstatte voksenopsyn.
• Advarsel! Hold altid farlige objekter ude af børns rækkevidde.
• Vigtigt: SAFE SecureHold tape kan forårsage skade på nogle overflader. 

Vi accepterer ikke ansvar for overfladeskader som følge af brug af dette 
tapebaserede produkt.

• Anvendelsen af 1:1 opløsning af vand og eddike/ husholdningssprit til fjer-
nelse af taperester kan forårsage skader på visse overflader. Prøv derfor 
først på et diskret område. Vi accepterer ikke ansvar for skader som følge 
af denne rengøring.

• Inden montering skal overfladen, som låsen skal installeres på, være ren-
gjort med en 1:1 blanding af isopropylalkohol og vand. Sørg for, at overfla-
den er tør, før tapen sættes på.

• Hvis der er en centerstolpe bag dobbeltlågen, skal denne stolpe være 
mindst 15 mm bred. Ved skabe uden centerstolpe skal undersiden have en 
glat overflade.

• Ved montering med skruer:
• Til skabe uden centerstolpe bag dobbeltlågen skal der benyttes 12 mm træ-

skruer (diameter 4 mm).
• Til skabe med centerstolpe benyttes 15 mm træskruer (diameter 3 mm).
• Opbevar kvittering, brugervejledning og produktnr. Reklamationer kan kun 

ske ved henvendelse til den forhandler, hvor produktet er købt og mod 
fremvisning af kvittering.
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Indhold:

Anbefalet brug
Anvendes på skabe hvor lågerne er 6 – 21 mm tykke. Hvis skabet har 
en midtersprosse bag de to låger, skal denne være mindst 15 mm bred. 
Hvis der ikke er nogen midtersprosse, skal skabet være fladt foroven (på 
indersiden).

SAFE SecureHold™ Tape virker 
med det samme. Den kan ikke 
gen-placeres, hvis anbragt forkert. Så 
gennemgå derfor hvert punkt i denne 
vejledning først og find den ønskede 
position, uden at beskyttelsesfolien 
tages af tapen!

Skridt-for-skridt installations-vejledning

Fjern beskyttelsesfolien på tapen 
på EZ-DOCK “parkering” (H) og 
anbring den, hvor dit barn ikke kan 
nå den, og hvor det er bekvemt 
for dig at anbringe låsen, når den 
ikke anvendes. Pres hårdt i 30 
sekunder og vent 24 timer, før den 
tages i brug.

30s 24t

Monter den bedst passende låsepal 
(C-F) som svarer til lågens tykkelse. 
Låsepalen kan indsættes på bagsi-
den af låsen ved samtidigt at trykke 
de to trykknapper ind. Det samme 
skal ske, når den skal ud igen.

Et skab med en lodret stolpe/
sprosse bag lågerne

Situation A:

(A) 1 x lås
(B) 1 x låsepal til skabs-underside
      Midterstykker : 
(C) 1 x kort
(D) 1 x medium
(E) 1 x stor
(F) 1 x extra stor
(G) Monteringsplade
(H) EZ-Dock™
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30s

24t

Fjern beskyttelsesfolien på den 
ene side af den medfølgende tape 
(I), og monter det på bagsiden af 
monteringspladen med den indsatte 
låsepal. Aftag folien på bagsiden af 
den nu monterede tape, og anbring 
monteringspladen. Fjern låsehovedet 
og luk lågerne, og vent 24 timer før 
låsen anvendes.

Anbring den samlede del omkring 
lågens kant, med låsehovedet ud 
mod dig og kontroller, at lågen kan 
lukkes korrekt.

Monter låsen (A) til armen (B). 
Armen monteres ind på bagsiden 
af låsen ved samtidigt at trykke 
trykknapperne på låsehovedet ind.

Det nu samlede emne holdes 
op imod kanten på lågen med 
låsehovedet ud mod dig. Tapen på 
låsearmen skal vende opad.

Indsæt den bedst passende 
låsepal i monteringspladen (G) og 
monter låsehovedet.

Kabinet hvor der ikke er nogen 
lodret sprosse bag lågerne

Fjern beskyttelsesfolien fra tapen 
på armen. Luk låsen og skyd den 
samlede lås op imod undersiden af 
skabet, så tapen placeres fladt mod 
undersiden af skabet.

Situation B:
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30s

24t

Permanent afmontering

Fjern låsehovedet, åbn lågen og 
pres armen hårdt op imod under-
kanten af skabet i 30 sekunder. 
Begge låger kan nu lukkes, og 
armen efterlades i 24 timer, inden 
låsehovedet tages i brug.

Pres de to knapper ind samtidigt 
og træk forsigtig ud mod dig selv. 
Låsehovedet er nu fjernet, og 
lågerne kan åbnes. For at montere 
låsehovedet gøres det samme i 
modsat rækkefølge.

Anbring låsehovedet på EZ-Dock “par-
kering”, når låsen ikke anvendes. Den 
røde låsepal forbliver synlig og minder 
dig om, at skabet ikke er låst.

Anvend en afrundet kniv og pres denne ind i tapen 
imellem produktet og overfladen og ”bræk” tapen af. 
Gnub taperester af med fingrene.
Hold kniven ude af børns rækkevidde.

Åbning og lukning

VIGTIGT! For at hindre børns adgang til ind-
holdet i skuffen eller skabet skal det sikres, at 
åbningens bredde ikke overstigen 30 mm, når 
låsen er aktiveret.
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SAFE Självhäftande Lås Till Dubbla Skåpdörrar
• Förhindrar att barn får tillgång till utrymmen som har dubbla skåpdörrar.
• Inget skruvande på utsidan av skåpdörrarna
• Barnsäker öppning/låsning. Öppnas enkelt med en hand av vuxen.
• Med den unika hållaren EZ-DockTM som monteras med SAFE SecureHoldTM själv-

häftande tejp kan du placera låset utom räckhåll för barn, samtidigt som du vet 
var det finns.

• Håller dörrarna helt stängda. Ingen risk att barn klämmer fingrarna.
• Innovativ design. Om du kan se det röda fästet är dörrarna inte säkrade.
• Bit och kvävningssäker. Tillverkad av plast utan giftiga material.
• Använd den självhäftande tejpen på målat trä, fanér, MDF eller spånskiva. Använd 

alltid skruvar på obehandlat trä.
• Vi kompromissar inte med säkerheten utan använder endast material av högsta 

kvalitet till våra SAFE produkter.
• Detta dörrlås är tillverkat av ABS och POM i högsta kvalitet.
• Överensstämmer med EN16948:2017 & REACH
• Endast för användning inomhus i privata hem.
• Läs noga igenom denna bruksanvisning innan du använder produkten. Funktionen 

kan påverkas och försämras om du inte följer instruktionerna. Spar bruksanvisnin-
gen för framtida bruk.

Säkerhetsvarningar:
• Varning! Denna låsanordning försvårar möjligheten för barn att komma åt innehåll i 

skåp och lådor men kan inte garantera att olyckor kan förekomma. 
• Varning! Byt ut enheten om någon del är skadad, trasig eller saknas.
• Denna artikel är tänkt att erbjuda skydd för ditt barn upp till ca 24 mån. Men tänk 

på att barn utvecklas olika och ibland kan barn klara av att öppna skyddsanord-
ningar tidigare. När ditt barn kan hantera produkten så ska den demonteras och 
inte användas längre.

• Kontrollera produkten regelbundet för att se till att den fungerar korrekt och är 
säker.

• Denna säkerhetsspärr är endast tänkt att monteras en gång. När den är använd 
ska den inte längre brukas utan kasseras. Den ger inte längre ett fullgott skydd.

• Använd endast produkten för avsett ändamål.
Annan viktiga information
• Skötselinstruktioner: Torka med en fuktig trasa. Doppa inte denna produkt i vat-

ten.
• Varning! Denna artikel har utvecklats för att öka säkerheten kring ditt barn. Det är 

inte en leksak och ersätter inte en vuxens övervakning av sitt barn.
• Varning! Håll alltid farliga föremål utom räckhåll för barn!
• Varning! SAFE SecureHoldTM självhäftande tejp kan ibland skada vissa ytor och 

underlag. Vi tar inget ansvar för skador eller fel som uppkommer vid användning av 
tejpen på olika möbler och underlag.

• Ibland när du ska avlägsna rester av tejpen måste du använda en 50:50 mix av 
vatten och ättika/ren alkohol. Denna mix kan ibland förorsaka skador på vissa ytor 
och material. Testa därför lösningen på ett liknande och diskret område först för 
att undvika skador. Vi tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakats av blandningen.

• Innan du installerar låset måste ytan rengöras från smuts och fetter. Använd en 
50:50 blandning av vatten och isopropylalkohol. Se till att ytan är torr innan in-
stallationen görs.

• Om skåpet har en vertikal ”mittpost” bakom dörrarna ska den vara minst 15 mm 
bred. Finns det inte någon vertikal ”mittpost” måste insidan på skåpet ha en plan 
yta.

• Om du ska montera med skruvar: Använd 12 mm träskruv som är 4 mm i diameter 
när låset monteras på skåp utan vertikal ”mittpost”bakom dörrarna. Använd 15 mm 
träskruv med 3 mm i diameter för installation mot vertikalt ”mittpost”.

• Var god och spara inköpsbevis och bruksanvisning och artikelnummer på säkert 
ställe. Garantianspråk och garantikrav ska ske direkt med inköpsstället.
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Vad ingår:

Rekommenderad användning
Används på skåp med 6-21 mm tjocka dörrar. Om skåpet har en vertikala 
mittpost bakom de 2 dörrarna, ska den vara minst 15 mm bred. Om det inte 
finns en mittpost, ska insidan på skåpet ha en plan yta.

SAFE SecureHoldTM tejp härdar 
direkt. Låset kan inte flyttas om det 
placeras felaktigt, så testa varje steg 
först, innan du exponerar limmet. 
Rengör och torka av ytan med en 50: 
50- lösning bestående av vatten och 
ättika/ren alkohol.

Steg för steg installationsguide

Ta bort det skyddande lagret för 
att exponera tejpen på EZ- DockTM 
(H), och sätt den på en plats utom 
barnens räckhåll, där du vill förvara 
låshuvudet. Tryck ordentligt på plats 
i 30 sekunder och vänta sedan 24 
timmar innan användning.

30s 24t

Sätt låshuvudet (A) på var och en av 
låsarmarna (C-F) i tur och ordning, 
och välj den kombination som passar 
bäst beroende på tjockleken på
dörren. Låsarmen (C-F) ska sättas 
fast på baksidan av låshuvudet
(A) genom att trycka ihop de två 
knapparna på låshuvudet (A).För att 
lossa låshuvudet från låsarmen ska 
du trycka in de två knapparna igen.

När skåpet har en vertikal mittpost 
bakom dörrarna

Alternativ A:

(A) 1 x Låshuvud
(B) 1 x Låsarm – låsarmar för verikal mittpost
(C) 1 x Kort
(D) 1 x Medium
(E) 1 x Lång
(F) 1 x Extra lång
(G) Monteringsplatta för
      mittpost
(H) EZ-Dock™
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30s

24t

Ta bort det skyddande lagret för att 
exponera tejpen på monteringsplat-
tan (G) , och stäng dörren ordentligt i 
30 sekunder. Ta bort låset så att båda 
dörrarna kan stängas, och vänta 24 
timmar innan första användningen.

Håll den monterade enheten 
runt dörrkanten, med låset vändt 
mot dig. Kontrollera att dörren 
fortfarande kan stängas ordentligt 
i detta läge.

Fäst låshuvudet (A) på låsarmen 
(B). Låsarmen (B) ska sättas fast 
på baksidan av låshuvudet (A) 
genom att trycka ihop de två 
knapparna på låshuvudet (A).

Håll den monterade enheten 
runt dörrkanten, med låset vänt 
mot dig. Kontrollera att dörren 
fortfarande kan stängas ordentligt 
i detta läge.

För in den önskade 
storleken på låsarm i 
monteringsplattan (G) och 
sätt sedan på låset.

När skåpet är inte har en vertikal 
mittpost bakom dörrarna

Ta bort det skyddande lagret för att 
exponera tejpen på låsarmen (B). 
Stäng dörren och dra låset uppåt 
tills låsarmen (B) fäster mot toppen 
av skåpet.

Alternativ B:
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30s

24t

Permanent borttagning

Ta bort låset, öppna dörren och 
tryck låsarmen (B) ordentligt på 
plats i 30 sekunder. Båda dörrarna 
kan då stängas, och låset lämnas 
i 24 timmar innan första använd-
ningen.

Tryck in de två knapparna på 
låshuvudet (A) samtidigt och dra 
låset mot dig. När låset är borta 
kan dörrarna öppnas. Gör i omvänd 
ordning för att sätta tillbaka låset.

Sätt fast låset på EZ-DockTM när 
inte i används. Låsarmen (B) blir då 
synlig som en påminnelse om att 
dörrarna inte är låsta.

Använd en trubbig bordskniv för att försiktigt bända bort låsar-
men från ytan, och gnugga bort eventuella kvarvarande rester 
av tejp med fingrarna.
Förvara den trubbiga kniven utom räckhåll för barn.

Att öppna och stänga

VIKTIG! Se till att den öppningen på lådan inte 
överstiger 30 mm då spärren är monterad för att 
barnet inte ska kunna komma åt innehåll i lådan.
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Selvklebende lås for skap med doble dører
• For å forhindre at barn får tilgang til skap med doble dører
• Ingen skruing på utsiden av skapdørene
• Énhånds, barnesikker frigjøring.
• Inkluderer den unike EZ-Dock™ med SAFE SecureHold™-lim, slik at du alltid vet 

hvor du finner den.
• Låsen holder dørene helt stengt; ingen risiko for klemfare.
• Intuitiv design – når du kan se den røde varslingsfanen, er ikke skapet sikret!
• Hold barna trygge, og farene utenfor rekkevidde.
• Bit- og kvelningssikker, laget med giftfrie materialer med matgradering.
• Selvklebende tape skal bare brukes på malte flater: tre, finér, MDF eller sponpla-

ter. Det skal alltid brukes skruer ved installasjon på ubehandlet tre.
• Kompromissløs sikkerhet. Bare materialer med høy ytelse brukes i produksjo-

nen av SAFE-serien.
• Denne dørlåsen er konstruert av høykvalitets ABS og POM.
• Samsvarer med EN16948:2017 og REACH
• Bare for bruk innendørs i hjemmet.
• Les denne instruksjon nøye før du monterer og bruker enheten. Barnesikrings-

funksjonen kan påvirkes hvis du ikke følger instruksjonene. Behold instruksjo-
nene for fremtidig referanse.

Sikkerhetsadvarsler
• Advarsel! Denne låseanordningen begrenser små barns tilgang til innholdet i et 

skap eller en skuff, men kan ikke garantere absolutt barnesikring.
• Advarsel! Bytt ut enheten hvis noen del av den, revnet eller mangler.
• Dette produktet kan være til beskyttelse for barn opp til en alder av ca. 24 

måneder. Ikke undervurder barnets evner og utvikling. Når barnet ditt selv kan 
bruke sikkerhetsproduktet, gir det ingen beskyttelse og bør ikke lenger brukes.

• Kontroller produktet regelmessig for å sikre at det er trygt å bruke og fungerer 

riktig.
• Dette sikkerhetsproduktet er bare ment for engangsinstallasjon. Etter gjenbruk 

kan ikke sikkerheten lenger garanteres.
• Bruk bare produktet for det tiltenkte formålet.
Annen viktig informasjon
• Vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner: Tørk av med en fuktig klut. Ikke senk produktet i 

vann.
• Forsiktig! Dette produktet er utviklet til fordel for barna dine. Det er ikke et 

leketøy, og er ikke en erstatning for tilsyn av voksne.
• Forsiktig! Hold alltid farlige gjenstander godt utenfor barnas rekkevidde!
• Forsiktig! SAFE SecureHold™-lim kan skade visse overflater. Vi aksepterer ikke 

ansvar for skader eller mangler som oppstår ved bruk av limet på møbler eller 
overflater.

• Av og til må du bruke en 50:50 blanding av vann og enten eddik eller medisinsk 
alkohol for å fjerne limrester. Denne blandingen kan forårsake skader på visse 
overflater, så test bruken på et lite synlig område først. Før fjerning skal du 
dele skumlimet for å unngå skade på møbler. Vi aksepterer ikke noe ansvar for 
skader som måtte oppstå.

• Før du installerer denne låsen, må overflaten rengjøres med en 50/50 blanding 
av isopropylalkohol og vann! Pass på at overflaten er tørr før du legger på limet!

• Hvis skapet har en midtre vertikal støtte bak de 2 dørene, bør denne være 15 
mm eller større. Hvis det ikke finnes noen vertikal støtte, må undersiden av 
skapet være flat.

• Ved montering med skruer, bruk 12 mm treskruer (diameter 4 mm) for monte-
ring på skap uten vertikal støtte bak dørene og 15 mm treskruer (diameter 3 
mm) for montering på skap med vertikal støtte bak dørene.

• Oppbevar kvitteringen, bruksanvisningen og artikkelnummeret trygt. Garanti-
krav kan bare rettes til forhandleren.
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Anbefalt bruk
Bruk på skap og apparater med dører som er 6-21 mm tykk. Hvis kabi-
nettet har en sentral vertikal støtte bak de 2 dørene, bør denne være 15 
mm eller større. Hvis det ikke er noen vertikal støtte, må undersiden av 
skapet være flatt.

SAFE SecureHold™ lim er umiddelbart 
sterk. Den kan ikke flyttes om den 
plasseres feil, så test hvert trinn 
først, uten å eksponere limet.
Før installasjon, rengjør og tørk over-
flaten med en 50:50 vannløsning 
pluss hvit eddik eller kirurgisk sprit.

Trinnvis installasjonsveiledning

Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen for å 
eksponere limstrimlen på EZ-
Dock™ og hold det ut av barnets 
rekkevidde, der du ønsker å 
oppbevare låsen. Press godt på 
plass i 30 sekunder, og la den stå i 
24 timer før bruk.

30s 24t

Fest låsen (A) til hver av låsekablene 
(CF) i etter tur, og velg den passende 
kombinasjonen som passer tettest 
rundt tykkelsen på døren. Låsetap-
pene glir inn på baksiden av låsen og 
festes / løsnes ved å klemme de to 
knappene på Låsen sammen.

Der skapet har en vertikal støtte 
bak dørene

Alternativ A:

(A) 1 x Lås
(B) 1 x Topplås-tapp
       Midtstøtte-låsetapper
(C) 1 x Liten
(D) 1 x Medium
(E) 1 x Stor
(F) 1 x Ekstra stor
(G) Festeplate
(H) EZ-Dock™

Hva er inkludert:
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30s

24t

Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen for å ekspo-
nere limet på låsefliken, og lukk døren 
godt i 30 sekunder. Fjern låsen slik 
at begge dørene kan lukkes og la den 
stå i 24 timer før første bruk.

Hold den sammensatte enheten 
rundt tykkelsen på en dør, med 
låsen vendt mot deg. Kontroller at 
døren i denne posisjonen fortsatt 
kan lukkes ordentlig.

Fest låsen (A) til topplåsfliken (B). 
Låsetappen glir inn på baksiden 
av låsen og festes / løsnes ved å 
klemme de to knappene på Låsen 
sammen.

Hold den sammensatte lås- og 
låsetappen rundt tykkelsen på 
en av dørene, med låset vendt 
mot deg, presset mot forsiden av 
skapdøren, og limet i låseknappen 
vendt oppover.

Skyv den foretrukne lås-
etappen inn i monterings-
platen (G) og fest deretter 
låsen.

Hvor skapet er åpent uten 
støtte bak dørene

Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen for å ekspo-
nere limstrimlen på låsetappen. Lukk 
døren og skyv låsen opp til låseknap-
pen festes til toppen av skapet.

Alternativ B:
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30s

24t

For å fjerne permanent

Fjern låsen, åpne døren, og press 
låsetappen godt på plass i 30 
sekunder. Begge dørene kan da 
lukkes, og låsen må stå i 24 timer 
før første bruk.

Klem de to knappene på låsen 
sammen, og trekk låsen forsiktig 
mot deg. Når låsen er fjernet, 
kan dørene åpnes og lukkes som 
vanlig. For å feste igjen låsen, 
reverser disse handlingene.

Lås låsen på EZ-Dock™ når den 
ikke er i bruk. Låsetappen forblir 
synlig som en påminnelse om at 
dørene er låst opp.

Bruk en sløv kniv for å forsiktig presse tappen fra 
overflaten og gni vekk resterende lim med fingrene.
Hold den sløve kniven utenfor barns rekkevidde.

For å åpne og lukke

VIKTIG! Pass på at åpningen på skuffen 
eller skapdøren ikke overstiger 30 mm 
med låsen festet, for å forhindre at 
barnet kan nå innholdet.
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Selbstklebende Verriegelung für Doppelschranktüren
• Verhindert, dass Kinder Zugang zu Doppelschränken bekommen
• Keine Schrauben an der Außenseite der Schranktüren
• Kindersichere Einhand-Freigabe
• Enthält den einzigartigen EZ-Dock™ mit SAFE SecureHold™-Klebstoff, damit Sie 

immer wissen, wo er sich befindet.
• Die Verriegelung hält die Türen vollständig geschlossen, sodass keine Einklemm-

gefahr für Finger entsteht.
• Intuitives Design - wenn Sie die rote Lasche sehen können, ist der Schrank nicht 

sicher!
• Schützen Sie Kinder vor Gefahren.
• Bissfest und erstickungssicher, hergestellt aus ungiftigem, lebensmittelechtem 

Material.
• Klebemontage nur für lackiertes: Massivholz, Furnier, MDF oder Spanplatten. 

Schraubmontage: Immer bei unbehandeltem Holz.
• Da Sicherheit für uns an oberster Stelle steht, werden bei der Herstellung der 

SAFE-Reihe nur leistungsfähige Werkstoffe verwendet.
• Diese Türverriegelung ist aus hochwertigem ABS und POM hergestellt.
• Entspricht EN 16948:2017 & REACH
• Nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen in häuslicher Umgebung.
• Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt montieren und 

verwenden. Die Kinderschutzfunktion des Produkts kann beeinträchtigt werden, 
wenn Sie die Anweisungen nicht befolgen. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen für 
späteres Nachschlagen auf.

Sicherheitshinweise
• Warnung! Diese Verriegelung beschränkt den Zugang von Kleinkindern zum Inhalt 

eines Schranks oder einer Schublade, kann aber die Sicherheit von Kindern nicht 
zu 100 % garantieren.

• Warnung! Ersetzen Sie das Produkt, wenn ein Teil fehlt, defekt ist oder Risse 
aufweist.

• Dieser Artikel bietet Schutz für Kinder bis zu einem Alter von ca. 24 Monaten. 
Unterschätzen Sie die Fähigkeiten und Entwicklungssprünge Ihres Kindes nicht. 
Sobald Ihr Kind in der Lage ist, das Sicherheitsprodukt allein zu benutzen, bietet 
es keinen Schutz mehr und sollte nicht länger verwendet werden.

• Überprüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass es sicher 
verwendet werden kann und korrekt funktioniert.

• Dieses Sicherheitsprodukt ist nur zur einmaligen Installation vorgesehen. Bei einer 
Wiederverwendung ist die Sicherheit nicht mehr gegeben.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
Weitere wichtige Informationen
• Pflegehinweise: Mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen. Tauchen Sie dieses Produkt 

nicht in Wasser ein.
• Vorsicht! Dieser Artikel wurde zum Nutzen Ihrer Kinder entwickelt. Er ist kein 

Spielzeug und kein Ersatz für die Beaufsichtigung durch Erwachsene.
• Vorsicht! Bewahren Sie gefährliche Gegenstände außerhalb der Reichweite von 

Kindern auf!
• Vorsicht! SAFE SecureHold™-Klebstoff kann an einigen Oberflächen Schäden ver-

ursachen. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung oder Verantwortung für Schäden oder 
Mängel, die durch die Verwendung des Klebstoffs an Möbeln oder Oberflächen 
entstehen.

• Manchmal müssen Sie eine 50:50-Mischung aus Wasser und entweder Essig oder 
Spiritus verwenden, um Klebstoffreste zu entfernen. Diese Mischung könnte 
einige Oberflächen beschädigen, daher testen Sie bitte zunächst die Verwendung 
an einer verdeckten Stelle. Vor dem Entfernen muss das Schaumstoff-Klebeband 
gespalten werden, um eine Beschädigung der Möbel zu vermeiden. Wir überneh-
men keine Haftung für dadurch verursachte Schäden.

• Vor dem Einbau dieser Verriegelung muss die Oberfläche mit einem 50:50-Ge-
misch aus Isopropylalkohol und Wasser gereinigt werden! Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass die Oberfläche trocken ist, bevor Sie den Klebstoff auftragen!

• Wenn der Schrank hinter den 2 Türen eine zentrale vertikale Stütze besitzt, sollte 
diese 15 mm oder breiter sein. Wenn keine zentrale Stütze vorhanden ist, muss die 
Unterseite des Schranks über eine glatte Oberfläche verfügen.

• Verwenden Sie für die Montage mit Schrauben 12-mm-Holzschrauben (Durchmes-
ser 4 mm) für die Montage an Schränken ohne vertikale Stütze hinter den Türen 
und 15-mm-Holzschrauben (Durchmesser 3 mm) für die Montage an Schränken mit 
vertikaler Stütze hinter den Türen.

• Bitte bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg, die Gebrauchsanweisung und die Artikelnum-
mer sicher auf. Garantie- oder andere Gewährleistungsansprüche sind aussch-
ließlich mit dem Händler zu vereinbaren.
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Empfohlene Verwendung
An Schränken und Geräten mit Türen von 6 - 21 mm Dicke. Wenn der 
Schrank hinter den 2 Türen eine zentrale vertikale Stütze besitzt, sollte 
diese 15 mm oder breiter sein. Wenn keine zentrale Stütze vorhanden ist, 
muss die Unterseite des Schranks über eine glatte Oberfläche verfügen.

Der Klebstoff klebt sofort sehr stark und 
das Produkt kann nur einmal positioniert 
werden, also probieren Sie jeden Monta-
geschritt zunächst aus, ohne den Klebs-
toff freizulegen. Reinigen und trocknen 
Sie die Oberfläche vor der Anwendung 
mit einer 50:50-Lösung aus Wasser und 
Weißweinessig oder Spiritus.

Schritt-für-Schritt-Montageanleitung

Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie, um den 
Klebstoff auf dem EZ-Dock™ freizule-
gen, und kleben Sie ihn außerhalb 
der Reichweite Ihres Kindes an die 
Stelle, an der Sie die Verriegelung 
aufbewahren möchten. 30 Sekunden 
lang fest andrücken und dann vor 
der Verwendung 24 Stunden ruhen 
lassen.

30s 24h

Befestigen Sie das Schloss (A) an den 
einzelnen Verriegelungslaschen (C-F) 
und wählen Sie die Beschlagkombina-
tion, die am besten um die Dicke der 
Tür passt. Die Verriegelungslaschen 
schieben sich in die Rückseite der 
Verriegelung und werden durch Zusam-
mendrücken der beiden Knöpfe dort 
befestigt bzw. gelöst.

Wenn der Schrank hinter den Türen eine 
vertikale Stütze besitzt

Option A:

Lieferumfang:
(A) 1 x Verriegelung
(B) 1 x Top-Fix-Verriegelungslasche
Verriegelungslaschen für die Mittelstütze:
(C) 1 x Klein
(D) 1 x Mittel
(E) 1 x Groß
(F) 1 x Extragroß
(G) Montageplatte
(H) EZ-Dock™
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30s

24h

Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie, um den 
Klebstoff auf der Verriegelungslasche 
freizulegen, und halten Sie die Tür 
30 Sekunden lang fest geschlossen. 
Entfernen Sie die Verriegelung, sodass 
beide Türen geschlossen werden kön-
nen, und lassen Sie alles vor der ersten 
Benutzung 24 Stunden lang ruhen.

Halten Sie die montierte Einheit 
um die Dicke einer Tür herum. Die 
Verrieglung zeigt dabei zu Ihnen. 
Prüfen Sie, ob die Tür in dieser 
Position noch richtig schließen 
kann. Befestigen Sie die Verriegelung 

(A) an der Top-Fix-Verriegelungs-
lasche (B). Die Verriegelungs-
lasche gleitet in die Rückseite 
der Verriegelung und wird durch 
Zusammendrücken der beiden 
Knöpfe dort befestigt bzw. gelöst.

Halten Sie die montierte Verriege-
lung und die Verriegelungslasche 
um die Dicke einer der Türen herum, 
wobei die Verriegelung zu Ihnen 
zeigt. Halten Sie diese gegen die 
Vorderseite der Schranktür gedrückt, 
der Klebstoff der Verriegelungslas-
che weist hierbei nach oben.

Schieben Sie die bevorzug-
te Verriegelungslasche in 
die Montageplatte (G) und 
fixieren Sie die Verriege-
lung anschließend.

Wenn der Schrank hinter den Türen offen 
ist und keine vertikale Stütze besitzt

Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie, um 
den Klebstoff auf der Verriege-
lungslasche freizulegen. Schließen 
Sie die Tür und schieben Sie die 
Verriegelung nach oben, bis die Ver-
riegelungslasche an der Oberseite 
des Schranks haftet.

Option B:



21

DE

30s

24h

Um die Verriegelung dauerhaft 
zu entfernen

Entfernen Sie die Verriegelung, 
öffnen Sie die Tür und drücken 
Sie die Verriegelungslasche 30 
Sekunden lang fest an ihren 
Platz. Danach können beide Türen 
geschlossen werden. Lassen Sie 
die Verriegelung vor der ersten 
Benutzung 24 Stunden lang ruhen.

Drücken Sie die beiden Knöpfe der Verriegelung zusammen 
und ziehen Sie die Verriegelung in Ihre Richtung. Nachdem 
dem Entfernen der Verriegelung können die Türen wie 
gewohnt geöffnet und geschlossen werden. Um die Verrie-
gelung wieder anzubringen, führen Sie die gleichen Schritte 
in umgekehrter Reihenfolge durch.

Klicken Sie die Verriegelung in den EZ-Dock™, 
wenn sie nicht benutzt wird. Die Verriegelungs-
lasche bleibt sichtbar, um Sie daran zu erinnern, 
dass die Türen entriegelt sind.

Verwenden Sie ein stumpfes Messer, um 
die Lasche vorsichtig von der Oberfläche 
abzulösen, und reiben Sie eventuelle Kle-
bereste mit den Fingern ab. Bitte bewahren 
Sie das stumpfe Messer außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Öffnen und Schließen
WICHTIG! Achten Sie darauf, dass 
der Öffnungsspalt der Schublade 
oder Schranktür bei eingerastetem 
Schloss nicht größer ist als 30 mm, 
damit das Kind nicht hineingreifen 
kann.
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At Safe and Care Co. we have always been dedicated finding 
ways to reduce hazards around toddlers at home. Our products 
are not substitution for parental care and supervision, but our 
aim is to give parents peace of mind by providing products 
manufactured to meet only the most strict requirements and 
highest level of quality.

SAFETY
- is our first thought
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